Somerville Public Schools
Education e Inspiration ¢ Excellence
December 2024

RESIGNATION FOR PURPOSE OF RETIREMENT:

ESCS Grade 4 Teacher Susan Fothergill 07/14/24 30 years
Central Principal Account Clerk - Special Education Maureen Foley 07/06/24 24 years
BR Principal Shawn Maguire 10/02/24 - Revised 9 years
KEN/HLY Reading Specialist Celia McDonald-Nuccio 08/26/24 52 years
BR Grade 5 Teacher Sandra Dumas 06/30/25 31 years
CS FT Lead Teacher Janice Pousland 06/15/24 24 years
HLY Music Teacher Yi Liu 06/30/25 15 years
SHS English Teacher Lisa Brewster-Cook 07/23/25 26 years
HLY MLE Paraprofessional Laura Semple 11/14/24 1 year/9 months
SHS/Food Svc FT Cafeteria Helper Margaret Young 11/12/24 29 years
SHS Science Teacher Peg Huben 01/29/25 25 years
DW IEP Team Leader / Team Chair Deborah Farenga 08/17/24 3 years
KDY Resource Room Teacher Shelley Jareo 06/30/25 21 years
SHS SPED ELA Techer Elizabeth Melcher Haddada 06/17/25 4 years
KEN SKIP Teacher Michele Bennett 6/30/2025 18 years

RESCINDED/DECLINED OFFER

SCHOOL POSITION INCUMBENT VICE COMMENTS ]
SCALE PT ELL Level | Teacher - Morning Julson Etienne Christina Dennis Offer Rescinded by SPS

RESIGNATION NOTICES:

SCHOOL POSITION INCUMBENT EFFECTIVE DATE
Central Chief Communications and Development Officer Jacqueline Piques 12/31/24
DW SPED Building Substitute Paige White 11/20/24
KEN School Building Substitute Teacher Avery Indermaur 12/13/24
SHS Senior Clerk 2 / FLoater Denise Capotosto 12/04/24

ASSIGNMENT ENDED:

| sciool ——Jeosimon T e UvigeN T JerrecTiveoate |
DW Intermittent Lunch Attendant Khadeja McKinney 12/03/24
DW Intermittent Lunch Attendant Sunsou Phillippe 12/03/24
SHS School Building Substitute Teacher Pierre Patrickson 12/02/24
SHS/Athletics Girls Indoor Track & Field Coach NKemdilim Aduka 06/30/24
LEAVES OF ABSENCES:
SCHOOL POSITION INCUMBENT EFFECTIVE DATES
AFAS SEl Teacher Michele Moreno 11/18/24-04/01/24

CAP Speech & Language Pathologist Alison Gordon 10/03/24-01/14/25 Revised




Central/HR
DW

ESCS

SHS

SHS

SHS

ESCS

Director of Human Resources
Itinerant BC/BA

Director of El Sistema
Resource Room Teacher

ESL Teacher

Assistant Principal

School Nurse

INTRA-DISTRICT PERSONNEL TRANSACTIONS:

SCHOOL
AFAS
BR/Food Svcs
BR/Food Svcs
DW
ESCS
HLY
SCALE
WHCIS/CS
WSNS/CS
WSNS
WSNS
WSNS

SCHOOL
AFAS/WSNS

ESCS

ESCS/CS
SCALE

SCALE

SCALE

SHS
SHS/Athletics
SHS/Athletics

POSITION

Provisional SPED Resource Room Teacher
PT Lunch Attednant

Intermittent Lunch Attendant
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Provisional Pre-K Sonrisa Teacher

PT Lunch Attendant

PT ELL Level 1 Teacher - Evening
Provisional OST Assistant Site Director
Provisional OST Assistant Site Director
PT Lunch Attendant

FT Lead Teacher

School Building Substitute Teacher

|POSITION
Provisional Paraprofessional SPED
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Intermittent Substitute Teacher
Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings
Provisional SPED Paraprofessional
Provisional Dean of Students
FT Lead Teacher
PT ELL Level | Teacher - Morning
PT Introductions to Entrepreneurship Teacher
PT ELL Level 3 Teacher - Evening
Senior Clerk 2 - Floater/School Year
Athletics Coach - Assistant Swim
Athletics Coach - Freshman Boys Ice Hockey

Mariana MacDonald
Nyralee O'Neill

Evan Perry

Julianne Stafford
Samuel Blomberg
Paul Cooley

Jennifer DeOliveira Souza

INCUMBENT
Lindsay MacDonald
Santana Belkis

Ana Orellana Martinez

Shayla Barker

(Maria) Gabriela Jorge

Sarabjit Kaur

Luz Janampa Cacnahuaray

Maria Henriquez
Yesenia Reales
Sandra Aviles Perez
Joseph Amari
Meredith Fucile

|INCUMBENT
Erin Clifford
Biance Cicerone
Susanne Feld
Olivia Caldeira
Serena Antoine
John Paul Agaba
Issam Mardini
Christopher Ford
Noah Smith
Lucas Terner Lally
Hilary Lewis
Owen Gallant
Anne Boyd
Mario Valladares
Julson Etienne
Tim Buntel

Tim Buntel

Niki Sullivan
Robert Johnson
Raymond Mercuri

11/22/24-12/13/24
12/02/24-03/14/25
01/13/25-03/19/25
12/09/24-12/13/24
11/26/24-03/11/25
12/02/24-02/07/25
05/19/25-06/17/25

REASON

Reassignment
Reassignment

New Assignment
Additional Assignment
New Assignment
Reassignment
Additional Assighment
Temp New Assignment
Temp New Assignment
Reassignment
Reassignment

New Assignment

\{e

Lu Yu

New

Mohammed Lewis
Sara Ali

Christina Dennis
New

Keyana Parks
Denise Capotosto
Lauren Costanzo
Craig Edwards

Revised
Revised

Revised

VICE
Katarina Keown

Andrea Carcamo
NA

New

Daniela Garcia
Seana Reed

NA

NA

Elisabeth Kistner

|DUAL/SEI
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/Yes
No/No
No/Yes
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No
No/No

EFFECTIVE
01/03/25
11/25/24
08/28/24
12/04/24
11/18/24
11/25/24
12/09/24
11/25/24
11/25/24
11/25/24
12/16/24
12/09/24

|EFFECTIVE
12/06/24
11/25/24
11/25/24
12/04/24
12/16/24
12/09/24
12/09/24
12/13/24
12/09/24
12/12/24
12/02/24
12/16/24
11/24/24
12/16/24
12/03/24
12/06/24
12/06/24
12/02/24
12/09/24
12/12/24




WHCIS/CS PT Therapeutic Specialist Finnegan Doherty Theodore O'Brien No/No 01/06/25
WHCIS Provisional MLE Paraprofessional Elias Kern (Rehire) Laura Semple No/No 12/11/24
WHCIS School Building Substitute Teacher Belmiro Da Veiga Jr. Keegan Bliss No/No 12/09/24




