Somerville Public Schools Education • Inspiration • Excellence December 2024 RESIGNATION FOR PURPOSE OF RETIREMENT: SCHOOL POSITION INCUMBENT **EFFECTIVE DATE** SERVICE YEARS ESCS Grade 4 Teacher Susan Fothergill 07/14/24 30 years Central Principal Account Clerk - Special Education Maureen Foley 07/06/24 24 years BR Principal Shawn Maguire 10/02/24 - Revised 9 years KEN/HLY **Reading Specialist** Celia McDonald-Nuccio 08/26/24 52 years Grade 5 Teacher Sandra Dumas 06/30/25 31 years BR CS FT Lead Teacher Janice Pousland 06/15/24 24 years HLY Music Teacher Yi Liu 06/30/25 15 years SHS **English Teacher** Lisa Brewster-Cook 07/23/25 26 years HLY MLE Paraprofessional Laura Semple 11/14/24 1 year/9 months SHS/Food Svc FT Cafeteria Helper 11/12/24 29 years Margaret Young SHS Science Teacher Peg Huben 01/29/25 25 years DW IEP Team Leader / Team Chair 08/17/24 Deborah Farenga 3 years KDY Resource Room Teacher 06/30/25 Shelley Jareo 21 years SHS SPED ELA Techer Elizabeth Melcher Haddada 06/17/25 4 years KEN 6/30/2025 SKIP Teacher Michele Bennett 18 years RESCINDED/DECLINED OFFER SCHOOL POSITION COMMENTS INCUMBENT VICE SCALE PT ELL Level I Teacher - Morning Julson Etienne Christina Dennis Offer Rescinded by SPS **RESIGNATION NOTICES: SCHOOL** INCUMBENT POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE Chief Communications and Development Officer 12/31/24 Central Jacqueline Piques DW **SPED Building Substitute** Paige White 11/20/24 KEN School Building Substitute Teacher 12/13/24 Avery Indermaur SHS Senior Clerk 2 / FLoater 12/04/24 **Denise Capotosto** ASSIGNMENT ENDED: SCHOOL POSITION INCUMBENT EFFECTIVE DATE DW Intermittent Lunch Attendant Khadeja McKinney 12/03/24 DW Intermittent Lunch Attendant Sunsou Phillippe 12/03/24 SHS School Building Substitute Teacher Pierre Patrickson 12/02/24 SHS/Athletics Girls Indoor Track & Field Coach NKemdilim Aduka 06/30/24 LEAVES OF ABSENCES: **SCHOOL POSITION** INCUMBENT **EFFECTIVE DATES** AFAS SEI Teacher Michele Moreno 11/18/24-04/01/24 CAP Speech & Language Pathologist Alison Gordon 10/03/24-01/14/25 Revised

Central/HR	Director of Human Resources	Mariana MacDonald	11/22/24-12/13/24	Revised	
DW	Itinerant BC/BA	Nyralee O'Neill	12/02/24-03/14/25	Revised	
ESCS	Director of El Sistema	Evan Perry	01/13/25-03/19/25		
SHS	Resource Room Teacher	Julianne Stafford	12/09/24-12/13/24		
SHS	ESL Teacher	Samuel Blomberg	11/26/24-03/11/25		
SHS	Assistant Principal	Paul Cooley	12/02/24-02/07/25	Revised	
ESCS	School Nurse	Jennifer DeOliveira Souza	05/19/25-06/17/25	1.01.000	
		Jennier Beenreite Gedau	00,10,10 00,11,10		
INTRA-DISTRICT PERS	ONNEL TRANSACTIONS:				
SCHOOL	POSITION	INCUMBENT	REASON	VICE	EFFECTIVE
AFAS	Provisional SPED Resource Room Teacher	Lindsay MacDonald	Reassignment	Katarina Keown	01/03/25
BR/Food Svcs	PT Lunch Attednant	Santana Belkis	Reassignment	NA	11/25/24
BR/Food Svcs	Intermittent Lunch Attendant	Ana Orellana Martinez	New Assignment	New	08/28/24
DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Shayla Barker	Additional Assignment	NA	12/04/24
ESCS	Provisional Pre-K Sonrisa Teacher	(Maria) Gabriela Jorge	New Assignment	Andrea Carcamo	11/18/24
HLY	PT Lunch Attendant	Sarabjit Kaur	Reassignment	NA	11/25/24
SCALE	PT ELL Level 1 Teacher - Evening	Luz Janampa Cacnahuaray	Additional Assignment	New	12/09/24
WHCIS/CS	Provisional OST Assistant Site Director	Maria Henriquez	Temp New Assignment	Daniela Garcia	11/25/24
WSNS/CS	Provisional OST Assistant Site Director	Yesenia Reales	Temp New Assignment	Seana Reed	11/25/24
WSNS	PT Lunch Attendant	Sandra Aviles Perez	Reassignment	NA	11/25/24
WSNS	FT Lead Teacher	Joseph Amari	Reassignment	NA	12/16/24
WSNS	School Building Substitute Teacher	Meredith Fucile	New Assignment	Elisabeth Kistner	12/09/24
SCHOOL	POSITION	INCUMBENT	VICE	DUAL/SEI	EFFECTIVE
AFAS/WSNS	Provisional Paraprofessional SPED	Erin Clifford	New	No/No	12/06/24
DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Biance Cicerone	NA	No/No	11/25/24
DW					/ /
	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Susanne Feld	NA	No/No	11/25/24
DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira	NA	No/No	12/04/24
DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine	NA NA	No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24
DW DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Intermittent Substitute Teacher Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba	NA NA NA	No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24
DW DW DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Intermittent Substitute Teacher Intermittent Substitute Teacher Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini	NA NA NA	No/No No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24
DW DW DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford	NA NA NA NA	No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24
DW DW DW DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith	NA NA NA NA NA NA	No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24
DW DW DW DW DW DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally	NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA	No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24
DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis	NA NA NA NA NA NA Lu Yu	No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24
DW	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant	NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Lu Yu New	No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24
DW D	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd	NA MA MA MA Lu Yu New Mohammed Lewis	No/No No/Yes	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24
DW ESCS ESCS/CS	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students FT Lead Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd Mario Valladares	NA Lu Yu New Mohammed Lewis Sara Ali	No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24 12/16/24
DW SCS ESCS/CS SCALE	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students FT Lead Teacher PT ELL Level I Teacher - Morning	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd Mario Valladares Julson Etienne	NA SA NA Lu Yu New Mohammed Lewis Sara Ali Christina Dennis	No/No No/Yes No/No No/Yes	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24 12/16/24 12/03/24
DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW SCS ESCS/CS SCALE SCALE	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students FT Lead Teacher PT ELL Level I Teacher - Morning PT Introductions to Entrepreneurship Teacher	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd Mario Valladares Julson Etienne Tim Buntel	NA SA NA Lu Yu New Mohammed Lewis Sara Ali Christina Dennis New	No/No No/Yes No/No No/Yes No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24 12/16/24 12/03/24 12/06/24
DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW ESCS ESCS/CS SCALE SCALE SCALE	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students FT Lead Teacher PT ELL Level I Teacher - Morning PT Introductions to Entrepreneurship Teacher PT ELL Level 3 Teacher - Evening	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd Mario Valladares Julson Etienne Tim Buntel Tim Buntel	NA Cu Yu New Mohammed Lewis Sara Ali Christina Dennis New Keyana Parks	No/No No/Yes No/No No/Yes No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24 12/03/24 12/06/24 12/06/24
DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW ESCS ESCS/CS SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students FT Lead Teacher PT ELL Level I Teacher - Morning PT Introductions to Entrepreneurship Teacher PT ELL Level 3 Teacher - Evening Senior Clerk 2 - Floater/School Year	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd Mario Valladares Julson Etienne Tim Buntel Tim Buntel Niki Sullivan	NA Lu Yu New Mohammed Lewis Sara Ali Christina Dennis New Keyana Parks Denise Capotosto	No/No No/Yes No/No No/Yes No/No No/No No/Yes No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24 12/03/24 12/06/24 12/06/24 12/06/24 12/02/24
DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW DW ESCS ESCS/CS SCALE SCALE SCALE	Intermittent Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher Long Term Substitute Teacher - Grades 3-12 Strings Provisional SPED Paraprofessional Provisional Dean of Students FT Lead Teacher PT ELL Level I Teacher - Morning PT Introductions to Entrepreneurship Teacher PT ELL Level 3 Teacher - Evening	Olivia Caldeira Serena Antoine John Paul Agaba Issam Mardini Christopher Ford Noah Smith Lucas Terner Lally Hilary Lewis Owen Gallant Anne Boyd Mario Valladares Julson Etienne Tim Buntel Tim Buntel	NA Cu Yu New Mohammed Lewis Sara Ali Christina Dennis New Keyana Parks	No/No No/Yes No/No No/Yes No/No No/No No/No	12/04/24 12/16/24 12/09/24 12/09/24 12/13/24 12/09/24 12/12/24 12/02/24 12/16/24 11/24/24 12/03/24 12/06/24 12/06/24

WHCIS/CS	PT Therapeutic Specialist	Finnegan Doherty	Theodore O'Brien	No/No	01/06/25
WHCIS	Provisional MLE Paraprofessional	Elias Kern (Rehire)	Laura Semple	No/No	12/11/24
WHCIS	School Building Substitute Teacher	Belmiro Da Veiga Jr.	Keegan Bliss	No/No	12/09/24